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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



Net profit in the first semester of 2014 totalled €83.7 million. €41.5 million correspond to  ■
the second quarter of the year. BME reported the best semester profits of the last three 
years, with the contribution of the second quarter which continued the upward trend in 
place since the beginning of the year.  

Net profit and revenue for the first semester rose by 16.3% and 10.5%, respectively,  -
while profit and revenue for the second quarter increased by 6.5% and 4.0%, 
respectively.

In comparable terms, net of the effect of extraordinary items, semester profits rose  -
23.4%, quarterly profits by 19.3%, and quarterly and cumulative revenue by 11.9% and 
14.8%, respectively.

Operating costs for the second quarter continued along the downward spiral of the  -
first quarter, decreasing by 3.1% with respect to the previous year.

Management indicators were enhanced with respect to the previous year: the efficiency  ■
ratio stood at 29.7% at the second quarter with an improvement by 2.2 points. The 
semester ended with the ratio at 29.5% improving 3.6 points from one year ago. ROE 
was 41.5% at June-end, up 5.9 points, while the cost base coverage ratio ended the 
semester with a value of 117%.

Equity number of trades set a new semester high with 33.8 million trades. ETFs trading  ■
levels also set record highs both in terms of turnover and number of trades. Increasing 
liquidity resulted in additional narrowing of bid-ask spreads, reducing the implicit cost 
of transaction. The spread of the IBEX 35® narrowed to an average of 5.8 basis points 
and the average spread of mid and small cap securities narrowed an average of 12.7 
and 62.2 basis points since June 2013.

Investment flows: five new companies were listed, and four were admitted to the growth  ■
company segment of the Alternative Equity Market (MAB). In the second quarter, the 
admission to listing of new companies increased by 233.6% yoy, to €3,056 million.

The total number of end users at the end of this second quarter rose 26.7% year on  ■
year. Moreover, the number of BME clients connected to market information remained 
at record highs, with the number of connections rising by 12.1% on 2013.

Trend on the ownership structure in Spain shows that non-resident investors are the  ■
main owners of shares in listed Spanish companies, at 40.1% of their market value, 
with a participation 3 points higher than the EU average, and that households are the 
second most relevant share owners, at 26.1%, exceeding by 6 points the figure for 
2007, at the start of the crisis.

First Half-Year 2014
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Operating Income  83,528  80,349  4.0% 169,530  153,381  10.5%
     Revenue  81,241  78,295  3.8% 165,552  150,796  9.8%
     Other operating income  446  1,931  -76.9% 848  2,355  -64.0%
     Own work capitalised  1,841  123  1,396.7% 3,130  230  1,260.9%
       
Operating Expenses  (24,836) (25,622) -3.1% (49,958) (50,783) -1.6%
     Employee benefits expense  (15,357) (16,709) -8.1% (31,678) (32,912) -3.7%
     Other operating costs- external services  (9,400) (8,854) 6.2% (18,125) (17,757) 2.1%
     Taxes  (79) (59) 33.9% (155) (114) 36.0%
       
Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses        
 and depreciation  58,692  54,727  7.2% 119,572  102,598  16.5%
       
     Amortisation  (1,581) (1,750) -9.7% (3,206) (3,521) -8.9%
     Depreciation  (4) 1  -500.0% (4) (15) -73.3%
       
Income before interest and taxes  57,107  52,978  7.8% 116,362  99,062  17.5%
       
     Net financial income  1,033  1,559  -33.7% 1,511  2,405  -37.2%
     Share of profit (loss) of associates  550  (130) -523.1% 732  (243) -401.2%
       
Profit before tax  58,690  54,407  7.9% 118,605  101,224  17.2%
       
     Income tax expense  (17,141) (15,366) 11.6% (34,871) (29,191) 19.5%
       
Consolidated profit for the period  41,549  39,041  6.4% 83,734  72,033  16.2%
       
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  0  11  -100.0% 0  15  -100.0%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  41,549  39,030  6.5% 83,734  72,018  16.3%
       
Earnings per share  0.50  0.47  6.4% 1.01  0.86  16.2%

Note: Following the entry into force on 1 January 2014 of IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” to replace IAS 31, these financial 
statements have been prepared using the equity method in order to consolidate jointly controlled entities, Infobolsa, SA and 
Regis-TR, SA which were consolidated until that date using the proportionate consolidation method.

Additionally, during this quarter a redefinition of the business units with which the Group is managed has been made, going to 
integrate within units of Equity and Fixed Income, the related revenues and expenses for each of the markets that were reflected 
in the “Listing” business unit.  Moreover, due to the Group’s management to adapt to regulatory requirements and business 
expectations, the business unit “Clearing” has been created which includes the revenues and expenses of clearing and central 
counterparty provided by BME Clearing which in previous periods, were integrated into the business unit “Derivatives”.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD 
HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS 

2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: Balances obtained from the summarized audited consolidated intermediate financial statements.
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Net profit in the first semester of 2014 totalled €83.7 million; €41.5 million correspond to the second quarter of the year. BME 
reported the best semester profit of the last three years, with the contribution of the second quarter which continued the upward 
trend in place since the beginning of the year.

Net profit in the second quarter was up 6.5% year on year and up 16.3% considering the net profit obtained from January to 
June.

In comparable terms, excluding the effect of extraordinary items, net profit for the semester was up 23.4% on that of 2013, and 
that of the quarter was 19.3% higher than in the second quarter of the preceding year.

Growth in profits has continued to be significantly supported by an increase in equity trading activity and by the progress of 
information services provided by BME Market Data. The most significant effect of extraordinary items in 2013 on the performance 
of the business units arose in the Settlement unit.

At the end of the first semester of the year, revenue rose 10.5% to €169.5 million. Revenue for the quarter totalled €83.5 million, 
up 4.0% in relation to revenue reported in the second quarter of 2013. Striping out the effect of extraordinary items in 2013, 
comparable revenue increased by 11.9% in the quarter and 14.8% for the first six months, with respect to a year ago. 

Operating costs in the second quarter amounted to €24.8 million, maintaining the downward trend of the first quarter, with a 
decrease of 3.1% on the previous year, falling by 1.6% for the whole of the first six months.

Following the allocation of operating costs, cumulative EBITDA of €119.6 million in the first half of the year rose by 16.5% with 
respect to the €102.6 million obtained a year ago. EBITDA for the second quarter exceeded 7.2% that of the previous year, 
totalling €58.7 million.

Cumulative profit per share in the first six months rose by 16.2%, increasing from €0.86 per share in 2013 to €1.01 per share in 
2014, of which, €0.50 is the profit per share corresponding to the second quarter.
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group includes in “Other current 
financial assets- non Group” and “Other current financial liabilities- non Group”, by the same amounts, fixed-income securities and 
options in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits received from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

   
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 170,732  171,091  -0.2%
Goodwill 80,619  82,190  -1.9%
Other intangible assets 9,028  7,428  21.5%
Property, plant and equipment 44,418  45,757  -2.9%
Non-current financial assets 28,336  27,245  4.0%
Deferred tax assets 8,331  8,471  -1.7%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 33,510,580  40,177,008  -16.6%
Trade and other receivables 96,845  89,818  7.8%
Current financial assets 92,862  44,711  107.7%
Other current financial assets- non Group 33,103,456  39,791,450  -16.8%
Other current assets 3,873  3,307  17.1%
Cash and cash equivalents 213,544  247,722  -13.8%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 33,681,312  40,348,099  -16.5%
   
   
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 421,268  403,802  4.3%
Capital 250,847  250,847  0.0%
Reserves 86,985  81,361  6.9%
Parent company shares or equity holdings (5,989) (7,661) -21.8%
Profit/(loss) for the period 83,734  72,018  16.3%
Other equity instruments 3,138  3,231  -2.9%
Valuation adjustments 2,553  4,006  -36.3%
   
Non-controlling interests 0  159  -100.0%
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,393  18,759  -7.3%
Non-current provisions 11,844  12,559  -5.7%
Deferred tax liabilities 5,538  6,189  -10.5%
Other non-current liabilities 11  11  0.0%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 33,242,651  39,925,379  -16.7%
Other current financial liabilities- non Group 33,103,456  39,791,450  -16.8%
Trade and other payables 129,162  125,167  3.2%
Other current liabilities 10,033  8,762  14.5%
   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 33,260,044  39,944,138  -16.7%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 33,681,312  40,348,099  -16.5%

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
30/06/2014

as of
30/06/2013

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: Balances obtained from the summarized audited consolidated intermediate financial statements.
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Profit before tax 118,605 101,224 17.2%
Adjustments to profit (941) 2,184  -143.1%
Changes in working capital 10,708  14,570  -26.5%
     Trade and other receivables (21,238) (13,566) 56.6%
     Current financial assets excluding non-Group current financial assets (2,386) (2,097) 13.8%
     Trade and other payables 24,883  25,324  -1.7%
     Other current liabilities 9,694  8,358  16.0%
     Other non-current assets and liabilities (245) (3,449) -92.9%
Other amounts received/ (paid) in operating activities (34,275) (28,489) 20.3%
Cash flows from operating activities 94,097  89,489  5.1%
Cash flows from investing activities 3,518  42,442  -91.7%
Cash flows from financing activities (43,564) (70,136) -37.9%
   
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 54,051  61,795  -12.5%
   
Total cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 159,493  185,927  -14.2%
Total cash and cash equivalents at period end 213,544  247,722  -13.8%

Equity attributable to owners of the parent Opening balance 392,140  412,631 
  
Capital increases / (decreases) 0  (19,154)
Distribution of dividends (54,131) (61,793)
Equity-settled share-based payments 553  991 
Other changes 37  (192)
Total recognised income and expense 82,669  71,319 
      Profit for the year 83,734  72,018 
      Measurement of financial instruments (639) (66)
      Actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments (883) (934)
      Tax effect 457  301 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent Closing balance 421,268  403,802 

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

1H14 1H13 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market 
which are invested in current financial assets (Non-Group) in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of BME Clearing as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP
(CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY)

as of 30/06/2014 as of 30/06/2013

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Note: Balances obtained from the summarized audited consolidated intermediate financial statements.

Note: Balances obtained from the summarized audited consolidated intermediate financial statements.

Financial Statements
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Highlights

Equity       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  226,667 164,547 37.8% 417,395 326,890 27.7%
    Number of trades  15,788,980 10,588,423 49.1% 33,820,835 20,765,270 62.9%
    Number of shares (Million)  46,966 48,170 -2.5% 98,326 96,872 1.5%
    Average amount per trade (Euros)  14,356 15,540 -7.6% 12,341 15,742 -21.6%
Listing (Mill. Eur.)       
    Market Capitalisation     1,133,564 887,145 27.8%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange  11,110 11,363 -2.2% 16,326 19,340 -15.6%
Settlement       
    Operations settled   12,903,864 11,615,441 11.1% 26,485,691 21,992,830 20.4%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     296.8 257.3 15.4%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)     2,234.0 2,115.7 5.6%
Clearing       
    Derivatives Market (number of contracts)  13,921,628 12,550,470 10.9% 29,479,466 26,477,672 11.3%
    Repo Market (Turnover Mill. Eur.)  233,375 363,589 -35.8% 630,958 646,523 -2.4%
    Energy Market (Volume Mwh)  10,239,139 7,920,022 29.3% 20,602,908 14,487,918 42.2%
Derivatives       
    Futures (number of contracts)       
        Index Futures  2,203,834 2,021,582 9.0% 4,581,096 3,736,692 22.6%
        Stock Futures  3,967,952 3,421,046 16.0% 8,528,020 7,644,889 11.6%
        Bono 10 Futures  1,066 3,208 -66.8% 2,348 9,227 -74.6%
    Options (number of contracts)       
        Index Options  1,867,108 1,145,225 63.0% 3,739,099 2,423,200 54.3%
        Stock Options  5,881,668 5,959,409 -1.3% 12,628,903 12,663,664 -0.3%
    Open interest (number of contracts)     10,167,538 11,928,564 -14.8%
Fixed Income       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  391,612 379,373 3.2% 807,352 806,684 0.1%
    Number of Operations  68,013 390,824 -82.6% 204,234 480,279 -57.5%
Listing       
    AIAF volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  100,032 29,757 236.2% 196,789 74,739 163.3%

In terms of market activity, the second quarter of 2014 
consolidated the positive change which commenced in 
September 2013 regarding trust in the Spanish economy and 
the assets and companies trading therein. The reduction in the 
risk premium, the upward trend of benchmark indexes and the 
recovery of interest of international investors in assets listed 
on markets managed by BME are elements which have led to 
increased activity.

Turnover equity rose with respect to the second quarter of  ■
the previous year by 37.8% to €226,667 million, while trades 
were up by 49.1% to a total of 15.8 million trades performed 
in the period. Taking into account the cumulative data for the 
period from January to June, the 33.8 million trades meant a 
new semester high and an increase of 62.9% on trades in the 
first semester of 2013.

ETFs trading levels also set record highs both in terms of 
turnover and number of trades.

Increasing liquidity resulted in additional narrowing of bid-ask 
spreads, reducing the implicit cost of transaction. The spread of 
the IBEX 35® narrowed to an average of 5.8 basis points and 
the average spread of securities traded on the IBEX Medium 
Cap® and the IBEX Small Cap® indexes narrowed an average 
of 12.7 and 62.2 basis points, respectively.

The capitalisation of companies admitted to listing on markets 
managed by BME at 30 June 2014 reached €1.13 trillion, up 
27.8% year on year. 

The cumulative balance of flows channelled to the Stock 
Market until June amounted to €16,326 million, transforming 
the Spanish market into one of the benchmark markets for 
attracting investment flows. In the second quarter, €11,110 
million where channelled towards the Stock Market, of which 
€3,056 million were attracted via the admission to listing of 
new companies, while €8,054 million were channelled through 
the issuance of shares by companies already listed and scrip 
dividends.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆
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In the quarter, three companies were admitted to trading: 
eDreams Odigeo on 8 April, Applus on 9 May and Merlin 
Properties, REIT, on 30 June. On July 9 and 14, respectively, 
AXIA Real State, REIT, and Logista were admitted. On 22 
April and 1 July, respectively, NPG Technology and Facephi 
commenced trading on the Growth Company Segment of the 
Alternative Equity Market (MAB). On 2 July, Mercal Inmuebles, 
REIT was admitted to the listed real-estate investment trusts 
(REITs) segment. Only-apartments was admitted to MAB on 
28 July.

A total of 26.5 million operations were settled in the first  ■
semester of the year, up 20.4% on those settled in the first 
semester of 2013.   

Market cap registered in equity rose 40.4% to €754.0 billion.

In the first semester of 2014, 8.3 million financial index  ■
derivative contracts were cleared, up 35.1% on the first semester 
of 2013. Likewise, 21.2 million equity derivative contracts were 
cleared, up 4.2%. The volume cleared in electricity derivatives 
in the first semester of 2014 amounted to 20.6 TWh, 42.2% 
more than in the same period in 2013. The volume in contracts 
and in TWh reported equally positive performances in the 
second quarter, up 167.5% and 29.3%, respectively.

The total number of end users subscribed to information  ■
from primary sources at the end of this second quarter rose 
26.7% year on year. Moreover, the number of BME clients 
connected to market information remained at record highs, with 
the number of connections rising by 12.1%.

Private fixed-income turnover rose in the second quarter  ■
of 2014 to €352,285 million. Private cash fixed income turnover 
rose 21.2% to €111,027 million.

On 30 April 2014, the Company’s General Shareholders  ■
Meeting was held, ratifying the Board of Directors management 
and approving the proposals submitted for voting.

These proposals included the approval of the 2013 individual 
and consolidated financial statements, and the distribution of 
profit, consisting of the distribution of a final dividend of €54,131 
thousand (€0.65 gross per share), which was paid on 9 May 
2014.

On 31 July 2014, the Spanish National Securities Market 
Commission (CNMV) was notified of the resolution adopted as 
of that same date by the Board of Directors to distribute the first 
interim dividend out of 2014 profit of €33,341 thousand (€0.40 
gross per share), which will be paid on 12 September 2014.
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The indicators to monitor financial management, efficiency, 
ROE and cost coverage ratio with revenue not linked to 
volumes maintained levels of strength converting them into 
benchmarks at industry and market level.

The cost base coverage ratio ended the first semester with a 
value of 117%, increasing in 5 points the value of 112% at the 
end of the first half of 2013.This ratio implies that the cost base 
was covered to that extent by revenues not tied to the volume 
cycle. 

The efficiency ratio, the indicator of the relationship existing 
between operating costs and income, given the upward trend 

of revenue and the downward trend of costs to obtain them, 
improved in quarterly and cumulative terms. Its value for the 
whole of the first six months was 29.5%, while its value for the 
second quarter was 29.7%, up on the previous year by 3.6 and 
2.2 points, respectively. These values presented a difference 
with respect to the industry average of 20 points.

ROE ended the semester at 41.5%, up 5.9 points on the value 
of the indicator a year earlier, a difference more than 27 points 
with respect to the industry average.

Key performance indicators

Average number of staff 687 705 685 707
Employees as at balance sheet date 690 703 690 703

RNLV/Cost base ratio    117% 112%
Efficiency ratio (%)  29.7% 31.9% 29.5% 33.1%
ROE (%)  39.1% 37.1% 41.5% 35.6%
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(*) Staff includes only for 2013, for this purpose, the 50% of the staff of Infobolsa.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(KPIs) 2Q14 2Q13 1H14 1H13

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff)(*) 2Q14 2Q13 1H14 1H13
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BME’s shares ended the first semester of 2014 at €34.88 per 
share, up 85.3% on the year-ago period, more than doubling 
general market variations. During this period, the whole market 
measured by the benchmark index IBEX 35®, advanced 
40.7% from 7,762.7 points to 10,923.5 index points. Share 
appreciation in the second quarter was also higher than that of 
the market as a whole since as a result of a rise on the IBEX 
35® of 5.6% between April and June, BME shares rose 18.1% 
in this period.

Since the beginning of the year, BME shares have risen by 
26.1% with respect to the 2013 closing price of €27.66. Including 
the dividends paid since January, the total cumulative yield at 
semester-end on BME shares, considering the reinvestment of 
dividends, was 28.7% (65.8% in year-on-year terms).

The liquidity of BME shares has improved considerably 
with respect to the preceding year. All trading metrics have 
progressed significantly, especially the number of trades.

The average daily turnover was €14.7 million in the quarter and 
€15.7 million in cumulative terms, with year-on-year increases of 
137.1% and 112.2%, respectively. The quarter-on-quarter rally 
in shares trading was 45.4% (39.4% semester-on-semester). 

The number of BME trades rose significantly, by 265.7% in the 
second quarter (184,796 trades), leaving cumulative trades in 
the year above four hundred thousand (a percentage increase 
of 240.0%).
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BME’s share performance      
 Higher quote 36.19 21.19 70.8% 36.19 21.94 64.9%
 Lower quote 28.88 18.60 55.3% 27.36 18.38 48.9%
 Average quote 32.20 19.74 63.1% 30.92 20.10 53.8%
 Closing quote    34.88 18.82 85.3%
BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      
 Higher daily turnover 38.9 19.5 99.5% 170.7 22.1 672.4%
 Lower daily turnover 6.1 1.7 258.8% 3.8 1.7 123.5%
 Average daily turnover 14.7 6.2 137.1% 15.7 7.4 112.2%
      
BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 28.5 19.6 45.4% 64.0 45.9 39.4%
      
BME’s number of trades 184,796 50,539 265.7% 414,866 122,024 240.0%

Share Performance

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆

Share Information
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EQUITY SETTLEMENT CLEARING MARKET DATA DERIVATIVES FIXED INCOME IT & CONSULTING
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2013 2014






Equity 37,539  30,562  22.8% 79,114  62,554  26.5%
Settlement 20,899  24,859  -15.9% 41,145  43,465  -5.3%
Clearing 4,211  3,808  10.6% 8,940  7,639  17.0%
Market Data & Information 9,440  8,351  13.0% 18,294  16,443  11.3%
Derivatives 3,022  3,007  0.5% 6,252  5,977  4.6%
Fixed Income 2,752  3,235  -14.9% 6,050  6,288  -3.8%
IT & Consulting 4,821  4,945  -2.5% 8,605  9,374  -8.2%
Total 82,684  78,767  5.0% 168,400  151,740  11.0%
Corporate Unit 5,127  3,880  32.1% 9,410  6,368  47.8%
Consolidation adjustments (4,283) (2,298) 86.4% (8,280) (4,727) 75.2%
Consolidated 83,528  80,349  4.0% 169,530  153,381  10.5%

Equity 27,819  21,086  31.9% 59,589  43,359  37.4%
Settlement 16,656  21,307  -21.8% 33,072  36,533  -9.5%
Clearing 2,053  2,375  -13.6% 5,194  4,691  10.7%
Market Data & Information 7,357  6,501  13.2% 14,144  12,718  11.2%
Derivatives 1,662  1,705  -2.5% 3,522  3,267  7.8%
Fixed Income 1,492  1,907  -21.8% 3,541  3,599  -1.6%
IT & Consulting 2,085  2,302  -9.4% 3,171  4,282  -25.9%
Total 59,124  57,183  3.4% 122,233  108,449  12.7%
Corporate unit (308) (2,456) -87.5% (2,445) (5,851) -58.2%
Consolidation adjustments (124) 0  - (216) 0  -
Consolidated 58,692  54,727  7.2% 119,572  102,598  16.5%

Revenues 79,114 41,145 8,940 18,294 6,252 6,050 8,605
Operating Costs (19,525) (8,073) (3,746) (4,150) (2,730) (2,509) (5,434)
EBITDA 59,589 33,072 5,194 14,144 3,522 3,541 3,171

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 1H14)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity Settlement Clearing
Market 
Data & 
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Derivatives Fixed 

Income
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Revenues

Business Units Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆
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Equity trading maintained a significant increase in the second 
quarter of 2014 with respect to that reported in 2013. As in 
the previous quarter, the trading pattern was more intense in 
trades than in turnover. Turnover in equity rose with respect to 
the second quarter of the previous year by 37.8% to €226,667 
million, while trades were up by 49.1% to a total of 15.8 
million trades performed in the period. Taking into account the 
cumulative data for the period from January to June, the 33.8 
million trades meant a new semester high and an increase of 
62.9% on number of trades in the first semester of 2013. Equity 
trading totalled €417,395 million in the first semester of 2014, 
27.7% higher than the same period in 2013.   

The warrants and certificates market had disparate 
performances in terms of turnover and trades. Turnover 
reported comparative increases with respect to last year both 
at quarterly and cumulative level, amounting to €216 million 
(+7.5%) and €425 million (+4.2%), respectively. Number of 
trades have instead reduced by 6.7% in the quarter and 3.6% 
in the semester.

ETFs trading levels also set record highs both in terms of 
turnover and number of trades. Turnover in this type of assets 
is that which has reported the most pronounced percentage 
growth in the unit, registering an increase with respect to 
the previous year of 202.4% from January to June, and of 

154.2% for the second quarter. The percentage increase in 
activity of the segment in the number of trades was much less 
pronounced, with a 41.0% quarter-on-quarter increase and a 
62.1% cumulative increase. The equity of the ETFs tied to the 
IBEX index amounted to €2,000 million, and with the admission 
on 25 June of the first ETF tied to IBEX® MEDIUM CAP, the 
number of ETFs admitted to trading reached 69.

Revenue obtained in the second quarter for the trading of 
equity products amounted to €32,442 thousand, a year-on-
year increase of 23.4%, bringing total revenue from January 
to June to €69,734 thousand, 28.6% up on trading revenue for 
the year-ago period. Revenue from trading represented 88.1% 
of the unit’s revenue in the semester and 86.4% of revenue in 
the second quarter. 

The capitalisation of companies admitted to listing on markets 
managed by BME at 30 June 2014 reached €1.13 trillion, up 
27.8% year on year. 

Access to financing through the market maintained a high 
level of activity. In the second quarter, €11,110 million where 
channelled towards the Stock Market, of which €3,056 million 
were attracted via the admission to listing of new companies, 
while €8,054 million were channelled through the issuance 
of shares by companies already listed and scrip dividends. 

Revenues 37,539 30,562 22.8% 79,114 62,554 26.5%
     Trading 32,442 26,284 23.4% 69,734 54,215 28.6%
     Listing 5,097 4,278 19.1% 9,380 8,339 12.5%
Operating Costs (9,720) (9,476) 2.6% (19,525) (19,195) 1.7%
EBITDA 27,819 21,086 31.9% 59,589 43,359 37.4%

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 226,667 164,547 37.8% 417,395 326,890 27.7%
Equity      
    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 224,557 163,601 37.3% 412,379 324,964 26.9%
    Number of trades 15,724,288 10,527,133 49.4% 33,677,640 20,637,912 63.2%
    Average amount per trade (Euros) 14,281 15,541 -8.1% 12,245 15,746 -22.2%
Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      
    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 1,894 745 154.2% 4,591 1,518 202.4%
    Number of trades 22,235 15,772 41.0% 50,472 31,129 62.1%
Warrants      
    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 216 201 7.5% 425 408 4.2%
    Number of Trades 42,457 45,518 -6.7% 92,723 96,229 -3.6%
    Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 46,966 48,170 -2.5% 98,326 96,872 1.5%
LISTING      
Number of Companies listed    3,393 3,288 3.2%
Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    1,133,564 887,145 27.8%
Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      
     New listed companies 3,056 916 233.6% 4,092 981 317.1%
     Already listed companies 8,054 10,447 -22.9% 12,234 18,359 -33.4%

Equity

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆
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The cumulative balance of flows channelled through the 
Exchange until June amounted to €16,326 million, converting 
the Spanish market into one of the benchmark markets for 
attracting investment flows, and, specifically, into the main 
European issuer in the REITs segment in 2014 so far, into the 
second leading issuer in terms of global funds attracted, and 
into the third leading entity in terms of the admission of new 
companies. 

In the quarter, three new companies were admitted to trading: 
eDreams Odigeo on 8 April, Applus on 9 May and Merlin 
Properties, REIT, on 30 June. On July 9 and 14, respectively, 
AXIA Real State, REIT, and Logista were also admitted. 

Noteworthy among the investment flows channelled towards 
the Stock Exchange in terms of shares already listed in the 
second quarter of 2014, were the scrip dividends of BBVA, 
Abengoa and Banco Santander and the capital increases of 
Caixabank and Inmobiliaria Colonial.

The Listing business area generated revenue for the equity 
unit amounting to €5,097 thousand in the quarter and €9,380 
thousand in the semester, representing an increase with respect 
to the previous year of 19.1% and 12.5%, respectively. 

The number of companies admitted to the Growth Company 
Segment of the Alternative Equity Market (MAB) rose to 24, 
including the IPOs on 22 April and 1 July, respectively, of NPG 
Technology and Facephi. On 2 July, Mercal Inmuebles, REIT 
was admitted to the listed real-estate investment trusts (REITs) 
segment. Only-apartments was admitted to MAB on 28 July.

At 30 June 2014, there were 3,139 companies on the Alternative 
Equity Market, 3.6% higher than at 30 June 2013.

The number of warrant issues admitted for trading between 
January and June 2014 amounted to 4,582, down 5.5% on the 
same period in 2013. On 24 April, the first “discounts” were 
admitted, a new product for this segment, issued by BNP.

Adding together the trading and listing revenue, in the first 
six months of the year, the unit obtained a total of €79,114 
thousand (+26.5%), and of €37,539 thousand (+22.8%) for the 
period from April to June, while EBITDA rose by 37.4% and 
31.9%, respectively, for these periods, to €59,589 thousand 
and €27,819 thousand.
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In the second quarter of the year, 12.9 million operations were 
settled, up 11.1% on last year. A total of 26.5 million trades were 
settled in the first semester of the year, up 20.4% on those 
settled in the first semester of 2013.

Average daily turnover settled between January and June 
totalled €296.8 billion, a 15.4% increase with respect to the 
same period in 2013.

Revenue from the settlement of trades on equity, corporate 
fixed-income and government debt markets amounted to €9,377 
thousand in the second quarter of the year and to €18,427 
thousand in the period from January to June, representing 
44.9% and 44.8% of the unit’s total revenue, respectively. 
There was a decrease of 27.8% in the quarter and of 8.3% in 
the whole of the semester with respect to that obtained a year 
earlier, influenced by the rate of extraordinary default activity 
incurred in the second quarter of the previous year. Stripping 
out the impact of the default management service’s activity, 
revenue underwent a quarter-on-quarter and cumulative rise of 
23.4% and 29.3%, respectively.

The volume registered reported at the end of the first semester 
of 2014 rose to €2,234.0 billion, up 5.6% on the €2,115.7 billion 
reported in the year-ago period. Of the foregoing volume, 
equity cash rose by 40.4% to €754.0 billion, while fixed-income 
nominal fell 6.3% in line with the on-going debt reduction 
process performed by issuers.

The increase in equity registration revenues partially offset the 
decline in fixed income in revenue vis-à-vis the previous year 
of 5.9% in the quarter and of 5.2% for the whole first semester, 
to €8,933 thousand and €17,993 thousand, respectively. 
Registration revenue represented 42.7% of the unit’s total 
revenue in the second quarter and 43.7% in the semester.

Total settlement, registration and other revenue for services 
to issuers led to total revenue at the business unit of €20,899 
thousand euros (-15.9%) for the quarter and a cumulative 
amount of €41,145 thousand (-5.3%) at June, while EBITDA 
totalled €16,656 and €33,072 thousand, respectively. Excluding 
the effect of default management revenues, unit´s revenues 
went up 7.8% and EBITDA 5.6%.

Since it commenced operations on 12 February, REGIS-TR 
continues to consolidate its regulatory reporting service for 
EMIR. It is working on expanding its offering of services and 
providing a response as a single supplier to new regulations in 
the process of being implemented (Switzerland, REMIT, MIFIR, 
Shadow Banking).

Iberclear obtained the authorisation of the Spanish National 
Securities Market Commission (CNMV) for the Collateral 
Management service, which has been officially available since 
23 June for bilateral trades. In May and June, the tests took 
place with Banco de España and participants. The tests were 
completed satisfactorily in full. The service is expected to be 
formally launched with Banco de España in September, when 
the first entities are expected to sign up. 

In May, procedures were approved for the government debt 
book-entry market and at AIAF Mercado de Renta Fija relating 
to the entry of pledges arranged on proprietary accounts of 
the participants and on the provision of an automatic collateral 
management service, which will enable the participants to 
delegate the processes for the selection and management of 
securities contributed as collateral to Iberclear.

Revenues 20,899 24,859 -15.9% 41,145 43,465 -5.3%
     Settlement 9,377 12,982 -27.8% 18,427 20,105 -8.3%
     Registration 8,933 9,496 -5.9% 17,993 18,980 -5.2%
     Others 2,589 2,381 8.7% 4,725 4,380 7.9%
Operating Costs (4,243) (3,552) 19.5% (8,073) (6,932) 16.5%
EBITDA 16,656 21,307 -21.8% 33,072 36,533 -9.5%

    Operations settled  12,903,864 11,615,441 11.1% 26,485,691 21,992,830 20.4%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)    296.8 257.3 15.4%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)    2,234.0 2,115.7 5.6%
 Nominal Registered in Fixed Income    1,480.0 1,578.7 -6.3%
 Market Cap registered in Equity    754.0 537.0 40.4%

Settlement

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆
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The Clearing activity, which involves the clearing and settlement 
of all financial derivatives traded on the MEFF, also includes the 
clearing and settlement of electricity derivatives and trades with 
fixed-income securities (reverse repos on Spanish government 
debt).

The clearing activity of financial derivatives traded at MEFF is 
shown in detail in the section on the Derivatives unit’s activity. 
As a summary, in the first semester of 2014, 8.3 million financial 
index derivative contracts were cleared, up 35.1% on the first 
semester of 2013.  Likewise, 21.2 million equity derivative 
contracts were cleared, up 4.2% on the same period last year. 
Performance in the second quarter was of 5.0% growth in the 
shares segment and 28.6% in the indexes segment.

In the first semester, 5,707 fixed-income security trades were 
cleared, a year-on-year drop of 0.7%, and a €630,958 million 
turnover, down 2.4% on the same period of the previous year. 
However, the enhanced stability of the financial entities as a 
result of the restructuring process performed led to a drop in the 
second quarter in volumes of repo cleared of 35.8% in turnover 
and 26.9% in the number of trades.

The volume cleared in electricity derivatives in the first semester 
of 2014 amounted to 20.6 TWh, 42.2% more than in the same 
period in 2013. The volume in contracts and in TWh reported 
equally positive performances in the second quarter, up 167.5% 
and 29.3%, respectively. Open interest at 30 June 2014 was 
3.6 TWh, 1.9% less than the previous year. 

Clearing activity in the different products managed by the 
Clearing unit generated revenue in the second quarter of 2014 
of €4,211 thousand, up 10.6% on the revenue obtained in the 
second quarter of 2013, accordingly, the cumulative revenue 
until June totalled €8,940 thousand, a rise of 17.0% with 
respect to 2013. Unit costs rose by 50.6% in the quarter due 
to the recognition of certain costs associated with projects and 
non-recurring items, reducing EBITDA by 13.6% with respect to 
the second quarter of 2013, while EBITDA in the semester rose 
by 10.7% (€5,194 thousand).

Clearing

Revenues 4,211 3,808 10.6% 8,940 7,639 17.0%
Operating Costs (2,158) (1,433) 50.6% (3,746) (2,948) 27.1%
EBITDA 2,053 2,375 -13.6% 5,194 4,691 10.7%

Derivatives Market      
     Index Derivatives (number of contracts) 4,070,942 3,166,807 28.6% 8,320,195 6,159,892 35.1%
     Equity Derivatives (number of contracts) 9,849,620 9,380,455 5.0% 21,156,923 20,308,553 4.2%
     Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 1,066 3,208 -66.8% 2,348 9,227 -74.6%
     Open Interest (number of contracts)    10,167,538 11,928,564 -14.8%
Repo Market      
     Turnover (€Mill.) 233,375 363,589 -35.8% 630,958 646,523 -2.4%
     Number of Operations 2,256 3,085 -26.9% 5,707 5,746 -0.7%
Energy Market      
     Volume (number of contracts) 41,464 15,499 167.5% 86,720 26,046 232.9%
     Volume (Mwh) 10,239,139 7,920,022 29.3% 20,602,908 14,487,918 42.2%
     Open Interest (number of contracts)    3,577 3,014 18.7%
     Open Interest (Mwh)    3,594,141 3,662,418 -1.9%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Activity Overview) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆
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The number of users subscribing to the various types of 
information from primary sources continued its expansionist 
trend commenced in the previous quarter. The total number of 
end users at the end of this second quarter rose 26.7% year 
on year. Moreover, the number of BME clients connected to 
market information remained at record highs, with the number 
of connections rising by 12.1% on 2013, a reflection of the 
greater interest in including information relating to markets 
managed by BME and the access to information from primary 
sources reducing latent periods. 

“End of Day” information product family contracts rose by 7.7 % 
in this second quarter with respect to the previous quarter, and 
by 22.0% on the same quarter of the previous year. The trend 
among existing clients of expanding the content they receive 
from historical and “end-of-day” products was also consolidated 
in this second quarter.

The increase in clients both in the primary sources and “end-
of-day” segments was transferred positively to the revenue 

generated by the unit. In the second quarter, they rose by 
13.0% to €9,440 thousand, while revenue for the whole 
semester improved by 11.3% to €18,294 thousand. EBITDA 
also improved with respect to 2013, by 13.2% in quarterly terms 
and by 11.2% in cumulative half-yearly terms.

In the technical area, it was announced that from 1 October 
2014, the contents offered under the “BME Gate Server” mode 
to include information on Derivatives will be extended.

Likewise, the technical developments required were commenced 
with a view to the forthcoming notification in English of relevant 
events of the main companies listed on BME markets.

It was also announced that the index compilers, CFDs and 
benchmarks will be included in the scope of real time market 
data, which will enter into force on 1 October 2014. 

Revenues 9,440 8,351 13.0% 18,294 16,443 11.3%
Operating Costs (2,083) (1,850) 12.6% (4,150) (3,725) 11.4%
EBITDA 7,357 6,501 13.2% 14,144 12,718 11.2%

Market Data & Information

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 2Q14 2Q132 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆
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The total volume of contracts traded in the derivative product 
business line in the second quarter of 2014 generated a 
year-on-year growth of 10.9%. All significant product lines 
experienced increases.

Contracts on the IBEX 35® performed positively with respect 
to the previous year, futures on the IBEX 35® experienced 
a cumulative rise of 19.0%, futures on the MiniIBEX rose by 
32.1%, and options on the IBEX 35® by 54.3%. The notional 
value of index derivatives trading increased by 53.3% with 
respect to the first semester of the preceding year. Second-
quarter trading was also positive in year-on-year terms, with 
rises of 4.1%, 23.3% and 63.0% for futures on IBEX 35® and 
MiniIBEX and options on IBEX 35®, respectively.

Individual equity contracts performed more unevenly. Equity 
futures rose by 14.8% in quarterly terms, while equity options 
dropped by 1.3%, a cumulative rise of 11.1% and a cumulative 
fall of 0.3%, respectively, with respect to trading volumes in 
2013. The combined notional volume of individual equity 
derivatives rose both in cumulative terms at June (+37.3%) 
and in quarter-on-quarter terms (+46.3%).

Open interest at quarter-end for IBEX products comprised 
938,927 contracts, a year-on-year rise of 10.2%, while individual 
equity derivatives fell by 16.7% to 9.2 million contracts.

The number of tradaes in the quarter remained stable, reaching 
1.2 million transactions.

Revenue for the second quarter from the Derivatives business 
unit totalled €3,022 thousand, up 0.5% on revenue obtained 
for that period in 2013. Cumulative revenue to June amounted 
to €6,252 thousand, an increase of 4.6% on the year-ago 
period.

EBITDA totalled €1,662 thousand in the second quarter (-2.5%) 
and €3,522 thousand for the semester (+7.8%).

As a novelty and after having obtained the related authorisations, 
the Energy Products segment was created on the Spanish 
futures and options market (MEFF), in which participants may 
register Agreed-Upon Trades between Members which will 
be cleared and settled at BME Clearing. The start-up of this 
register through MEFF commenced on 23 June. 

Revenues 3,022 3,007 0.5% 6,252 5,977 4.6%
Operating Costs (1,360) (1,302) 4.5% (2,730) (2,710) 0.7%
EBITDA 1,662 1,705 -2.5% 3,522 3,267 7.8%

Derivatives Contracts (number of contracts) 13,921,628 12,550,470 10.9% 29,479,466 26,477,672 11.3%
   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,570,941 1,509,726 4.1% 3,268,985 2,748,095 19.0%
        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 630,973 511,762 23.3% 1,304,553 987,919 32.1%
        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 1,920 94 1,942.6% 7,558 678 1,014.7%
        IBEX 35® Index Options 1,867,108 1,145,225 63.0% 3,739,099 2,423,200 54.3%
        Open Interest    938,927 852,340 10.2%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 192,898 136,522 41.3% 389,699 254,260 53.3%
    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        Equity Futures 3,926,467 3,421,046 14.8% 8,462,830 7,620,589 11.1%
        Equity dividend Futures 41,485 0  65,190 24,300 168.3%
        Equity Options 5,881,668 5,959,409 -1.3% 12,628,903 12,663,664 -0.3%
        Open Interest    9,228,322 11,075,653 -16.7%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 10,618 7,260 46.3% 22,069 16,069 37.3%
   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 1,066 3,208 -66.8% 2,348 9,227 -74.6%
Number of Trades 1,217,027 1,213,160 0.3% 2,562,045 2,214,817 15.7%

Derivatives

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
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The total volume of private fixed income issues admitted to 
trading in the second quarter of 2014 was €28,532 million, a 
4.1% year-on-year decrease. Admissions of Treasury Bonds, 
Notes and Bills totalled €71,500 million, however, comparisons 
are not available as all issuances which comprised the 
outstanding balance of public debt were admitted to the AIAF 
fixed income market in the second quarter of 2013.

The volume admitted in the first semester in Treasury Bonds, 
Notes and Bills and in private fixed- income securities amounted 
to €139,105 million and €57,684 million (down 22.8%), 
respectively. The Promissory Notes segment performed the 
worst (-39.7%), while Bonds and Notes grew by 16.5%. 

Revenue from the admission of fixed-income issues rose in the 
second quarter by 39.3% to €1,021 thousand and by 12.4% 
in the first six months. Revenue from admission increased its 
weight with respect to the unit’s total revenue to 37.1% in the 
second quarter and 31.7% in the semester.

Private fixed-income trading rose in the second quarter of 2014 
to €352,285 million (+0.8%) and dipped by 3.3%, to €731,916 
million in the first semester. Cash private fixed income turnover 
totalled €111,027 million, up 21.2%, while repo and reverse 
repo turnover dropped by 6.5%. Trading in public debt rose to 
€30,273 million, a 104.3% increase.

Revenue from fixed-income trading products amounted to 
€1,731 thousand (-30.8%). Revenue from fixed-income trading 
until June was 9.8% down on 2013.

Adding together revenue from trading and admissions, the 
unit’s total revenue amounted to €6,050 thousand in the first six 
months of 2014 (-3.8%) and to €2,752 thousand in the period 
from April to June (-14.9%). EBITDA fell with respect to 2013 
by 1.6% in the cumulative half-yearly figure and by 21.8% in 
the second quarter.

The outstanding private fixed-income balance continues to 
reflect the progressive debt reduction of the financial entities, 
with an annual drop of €158,693 million (down 19.9%) to 
€639,520 million at 30 June 2014. The highest percentage 
drop took place at short term with a decline in promissory notes 
of 50.2%.

Public debt outstanding balance continued to rise, reaching 
€837,131 million (+7.7%). 

The Alternative Fixed Income Market (MARF), which 
commenced its activities at the end of 2013, continues to 
incorporate new participants and issues. At the end of the 
semester, it had 16 Market Members, 15 registered Advisers, 
two issues maturing at five years (a total of €85 million), two 
promissory note issue programmes, with a maximum balance 
of €129.5 million and eight promissory note payments (€60 
million). 

Revenues 2,752 3,235 -14.9% 6,050 6,288 -3.8%
     Trading 1,731 2,502 -30.8% 4,130 4,580 -9.8%
     Listing 1,021 733 39.3% 1,920 1,708 12.4%
Operating Costs (1,260) (1,328) -5.1% (2,509) (2,689) -6.7%
EBITDA 1,492 1,907 -21.8% 3,541 3,599 -1.6%

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 391,612 379,373 3.2% 807,352 806,684 0.1%
    Public Debt Turnover 30,273 14,820 104.3% 58,305 26,416 120.7%
    Private Fixed Income Turnover 352,285 349,558 0.8% 731,916 756,730 -3.3%
 Cash 111,027 91,584 21.2% 186,993 158,918 17.7%
 Repo 241,258 257,974 -6.5% 544,923 597,812 -8.8%
    Other Equity Market Fixed Income Turnover 9,054 14,995 -39.6% 17,131 23,538 -27.2%
    Fixed Income Total Operations (*) 68,013 390,824 -82.6% 204,234 480,279 -57.5%
LISTING (Mill. Euros)      
    Volume admitted (nominal)  100,032 29,757 236.2% 196,789 74,739 163.3%
    Public Debt Outstanding Balance    837,131 777,514 7.7%
    Private Fixed Income Outstanding Balance    639,520 798,213 -19.9%

(*) Fixed Income total operations was adjusted in 2013 for exchange fixed income trading to single counted standards

Fixed Income

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆
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Within the series of services offered by the IT and Consulting 
unit, the provision of Confidence Net regulatory services,  the 
maX terminal marketing international and access to markets 
through the connection interfaces, have reported improved 
earnings with respect to the previous year, helping to offset 
underperformance of technological infrastructure and financial 
communication services.

Confidence Net progressed as a result of the expansion of its 
customer base and the inclusion in the integrated reporting 
system of the new Solvency regulation published by the 
European Commission (EU Regulation 575/2013).

In the international consulting area, the awarding of a securities 
market infrastructure consulting project and the SMART 
platform implementation agreement on the bolivian stock 
market were combined with the modernisation project for the 
Algerian Government Debt market.  

Support solutions for trading through the VT Network are 
generating revenue which is lower than last year as result of 
mergers caused by the restructuring of the financial system. 
Enhanced connection to order flows of international markets 
and additional services in market access terminals have been 
implemented in response to the contraction of clients.

In proximity/colocation services, some of the customers are 
moving from proximity to colocation solutions in search of lower 
latencies, and are in transit between the two services.

The activities managed by the IT and Consulting unit generated 
revenue of €4,821 thousand in the second quarter, a year-on-
year fall of 2.5%. Revenue improved by 27.4% on the first 
quarter of the year, moderating its fall to 8.2% in the cumulative 
figure to June. EBITDA dipped 9.4% quarter-on-quarter, to 
€2,085 thousand. The unit’s EBITDA in the first six months was 
€3,171 thousand.

IT & Consulting

Revenues 4,821 4,945 -2.5% 8,605 9,374 -8.2%
Operating Costs (2,736) (2,643) 3.5% (5,434) (5,092) 6.7%
EBITDA 2,085 2,302 -9.4% 3,171 4,282 -25.9%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 2Q14 2Q13 ∆ 1H14 1H13 ∆
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